ABN 54 009 435 250

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

24 Financial instruments (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is mainly exposed to fluctuations in the US Dollar.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10 per cent increase and decrease in the Australian dollar
against the relevant foreign currency. 10 per cent is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 10 per cent change in foreign currency rates. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the Australian dollar strengthens 10 per cent
against the relevant currency.  For a 10 per cent weakening of the Australian dollar against the relevant currency,
there would be a comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances would be negative.

Loss after tax

Increase/(decrease)

2021

000's

$

2020

000's

$

US dollar +10% (218) (401)

US dollar -10% 240 441

EUR -10% (64) -

EUR -10% 70 -

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group’s
approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its
liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking
damage to the Group’s reputation.

The Group manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows, maintaining cash reserves and managing trade
and other payables.

Financing arrangements

Working capital and contingent

[…]

Loss for the year (26,798) (67,480) (14,134)

Other comprehensive income - 106 25

Total comprehensive loss (26,798) (67,374) (14,109)

Guarantees
No guarantees have been entered into by the parent entity as at 30 June 2021 or 30 June 2020.

Contingent liabilities
The parent entity did not have any contingent liabilities as at 30 June 2021 or 30 June 2020.

Capital commitments
The parent entity had no capital commitments for property, plant and equipment as at 30 June 2021 and 30 June
2020.

Significant accounting policies
The accounting policies of the parent entity are consistent with those of the Group, as disclosed in Note 1, except for
the following:

 Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for at cost, less any impairment, in the parent entity.

81

Matrix Composites & Engineering Ltd

ABN 54 009 435 250

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

29 Parent entity (continued)

Correction of errors

30 June 2020

000's

$

1 July 2019

000's

$

As
previously
reported

Recognition
of asset

retirement
obligation As restated

As
previously
reported

Recognition
of asset

retirement
obligation

As
restated

Statement of financial position

Assets

Current assets 27,640 - 27,640 26,721 - 26,721

Non-current assets 33,765 - 33,765 94,324 3,380 97,704

Total assets 61,405 - 61,405 121,045 3,380 124,425

Liabilities

Current liabilities (4,545) - (4,545) (14,408) - (14,408)

Non-current liabilities (28,513) (4,802) (33,315) (14,656) (4,795) (19,451)

Total liabilities (33,058) (4,802) (37,860) (29,064) (4,795) (33,859)

Net assets 28,347 (4,802) 23,545 91,981 (1,415) 90,566

Equity

Issued capital (114,170) - (114,170) (114,170) - (114,170)

Accumulated loss 86,932 4,802 91,734 22,840 1,415 24,255

Foreign currency translation reserve (81) - (81) 25 - 25

Share based payment reserve (1,028) - (1,028) (676) - (676)

Total equity (28,347) 4,802 (23,545) (91,981) 1,415 (90,566)

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

Loss for the year (64,093) (3,387) (67,480)

Other comprehensive income 106 - 106

Total comprehensive loss (63,987) (3,387) (67,374)

82

Matrix Composites & Engineering Ltd

ABN 54 009 435 250

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

30 Earnings per share

2021

2020
Restated
(note 35)

Loss attributable to members of parent entity ($) (27,924) (67,865)

Weighted average number of shares on issue (number) 102,321,429 102,321,429

Weighted average number of shares adjusted for dilution (number) 102,321,429 102,321,429

Basic loss per share (cents) (27.3) (66.3)

Diluted loss per share (cents) (27.3) (66.3)

31 Dividends paid and proposed

In respect of the reporting period ended 30 June 2021, no dividend was proposed nor paid (2020: nil)

[…]

Government and other countries, such as maintaining social distancing requirements, quarantine, travel restrictions
and any economic stimulus that may be provided.

Other than the above, no matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly
affected or may significantly affect the operations of the Group, the results of those operations, or the state of affairs
of the Group in future financial years.

83

Matrix Composites & Engineering Ltd

ABN 54 009 435 250

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

35 Correction of errors

During the year, the Company identified that the obligation to restore the leased land (including removal of the
premises) had not been provided for. As a consequence, an asset retirement obligation has been recognised. Prior
years have been adjusted to reflect this obligation by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for
prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group's consolidated financial statement.

Consolidated statement of financial position

Impact of recognition of asset retirement
obligation and adoption of lease AASB16

1 July 2019

As previously
reported

000's

$

Adjustments

000's

$

As restated

000's

$

Property, plant and equipment 65,168 - 65,168

Right-of-use asset* - 17,313 17,313

Others 43,072 - 43,072

Total assets 108,240 17,313 125,553

Provisions - (4,795) (4,795)

Lease liabilities* - (13,933) (13,933)

Others (15,175) - (15,175)

Total liabilities (15,175) (18,728) (33,903)

Accumulated losses 20,793 1,415 22,208

Others (113,858) - (113,858)

Total equity (93,065) 1,415 (91,650)

* Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities adjustments were previously recognised in the company's comparative
(refer Note 15).

Impact of recognition of asset retirement
obligation

30 June 2020

As previously
reported

000's

$

Adjustments

000's

$

As restated

000's

$

Total assets 61,949 - 61,949

Provisions - (4,802) (4,802)

Others (33,061) - (33,061)

Total liabilities (33,061) (4,802) (37,863)

Accumulated losses 85,271 4,802 90,073

Others (114,159) - (114,159)

Total equity (28,888) 4,802 (24,086)

84

Matrix Composites & Engineering Ltd

ABN 54 009 435 250

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

35 Correction of errors (continued)

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and OCI

Impact of recognition of asset retirement
obligation

For the year ended 30 June 2020

As previously
reported

000's

$

Adjustments

000's

$

As restated

000's

$

Administration expenses (3,639) (187) (3,826)

Finance costs (1,469) (8) (1,477)

Impairment losses of right-of-use assets (16,491) (3,192) (19,683)

Income tax expense (12,555) - (12,555)

Others (30,324) - (30,324)

Loss for the year (64,478) (3,387) (67,865)

Loss attributable to:

Owners of the Company (64,478) (3,387) (67,865)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Owners of the parent entity (64,529) (3,387) (67,916)

Loss per share

Basic loss per share (cents) (63.0) (3.3) (66.3)

Diluted loss per share (cents) (63.0) (3.3) (66.3)

The comparative 30 June 2020 year end was adjusted to reflect a reduction in the asset retirement obligation (ARO)
provision due to remeasurement in the year, and a $3.192m charge to the profit or loss statement to fully impair the
ARO asset as part of the impairment incurred in the year.

There is no material impact on the Group's basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total operating,
investing or financing cash flows for the year ended 30 June 2020.

85

Matrix Composites & Engineering Ltd

ABN 54 009 435 250

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 30 June 2021

36 Reclassification

The following expense accounts in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for
the financial year ended 30 June 2020 were reclassified to the respective accounts below to properly reflect their
appropriate function and as follows:

Impact of reclassification

As previously
reported

000's

$

Adjustments

000's

$

As restated

000's

$

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2020

Cost of sales (30,588) 803 (29,785)

Marketing expenses (1,853) (230) (2,083)

Research expenses (1,820) 230 (1,590)

Engineering expenses (801) (803) (1,604)

(35,062) - (35,062)

37 Statutory information

The registered office and principal place of business of the Company is:

Matrix Composites & Engineering Ltd

150 Quill Way

Henderson WA 6166

86

Matrix Composites & Engineering Ltd

ABN 54 009 435 250

Directors' Declaration

The directors of the Group declare that:

a) in the directors’ opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Group will be able to pay its debts as and
when they become due and payable;

b) in the directors’ opinion, the attached financial statements are in compliance with International Financial Reporting
Standards, as stated in Note 1 to the financial statements;